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Sample items

Sample item 1: Sample group

Cumulative Cumulative
LCWSAMO1 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

1 Pilot cohort 340 7.39 340 7.39
2 Main cohort 4012 87.16 4352 94.55
3 Non-PISA 251 5.45 4603 100.00
Sample item 2: Respondent history

Cumulative Cumulative

LCWSAMO02 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

1 2016 responder 3983 86.53 3983 86.53

2 2016 non-responder 369 8.02 4352 94.55

3 Non-PISA 251 5.45 4603 100.00

Sample item 3: At school in 2016

Cumulative Cumulative
LCWSAMO03 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

0 No 321 6.97 321 6.97
1Yes 4282 93.03 4603 100.00

Sample item 4: Year level at last interview

Cumulative Cumulative
LCWSAMO04 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

944 20.51

1 Year 10 355 7.71

2 Year 11 2422 52.62

3 Year 12 877 19.05

4 Year 9 or below 5 0.11

944 20.51
1299 28.22
3721 80.84
4598 99.89
4603 100.00

Sample item 5: Year level when left school

Cumulative Cumulative
LCWSAMO5 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

4389 95.35 4389 95.35
3 Year 12 214 4.65 4603 100.00
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Sample item 6: 2016 Study status

Cumulative Cumulative
LCWSAMO06 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

620 13.47 620 13.47

1 University/TAFE study 187 4.06 807 17.53

2 Apprenticeship/Traineeship 113 2.45 920 19.99

3 No study 3681 79.97 4601 99.96

4 Deferred University/TAFE study 2 0.04 4603 100.00

Sample item 7: Reported VET study in 2016

Cumulative Cumulative
LCWSAMO7 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

0 Not applicable 3603 78.28 3603 78.28
1 Reported VET study in 2016 1000 21.72 4603 100.00

Sample item 8: Reported VET study in 2015 (PISA)

Cumulative Cumulative
LCWSAMO08 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

0 Not applicable 3957 85.97 3957 85.97
1 Reported VET study in 2016 646 14.03 4603 100.00

Sample item 9: Had job at last interview

Cumulative Cumulative
LCWSAMO09 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

0 No 2846 61.83 2846 61.83
1Yes 1757 38.17 4603 100.00

Sample item 10: 2017 Sample state (PISA sample)

Cumulative Cumulative
LCWSAM10 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

251 5.45 251 5.45

1 NSW 1056 22.94 1307 28.39
2VIC 801 17.40 2108 45.80
3QLD 812 17.64 2920 63.44
4 SA 486 10.56 3406 74.00

5 WA 608 13.21 4014 87.20
6 TAS 255 5.54 4269 92.74
7NT 124 2.69 4393 95.44

8 ACT 210 4.56 4603 100.00
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Sample item 11: 2016 study qualification
Cumulative Cumulative
LCWSAM11 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
4414 95.89 4414 95.89
1 Year 12 (not at secondary school) 2 0.04 4416 95.94
2 Certificate 1 9 0.20 4425 96.13
3 Certificate 2 81 1.76 4506 97.89
4 Certificate 3 64 1.39 4570 99.28
5 Certificate 4 5 0.11 4575 99.39
6 Certificate (level unknown) 10 0.22 4585 99.61
7 VET/TAFE Diploma 14 0.30 4599 99.91
9 University Diploma 2 0.04 4601 99.96
11 Bachelor degree (incl honours) 1 0.02 4602 99.98
12 VET/TAFE Graduate Diploma/Graduate 1 0.02 4603 100.00
Certificate

Sample item 12: Beginning of reference period (month and year of Wave
2 interview or October 2016 if missed Wave 2)

Cumulative Cumulative

LCWSAM12 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

201609 September 2016 168 3.65 168 3.65

201610 October 2016 2776 60.31 2944 63.96

201611 November 2016 878 19.07 3822 83.03

201612 December 2016 464 10.08 4286 93.11

201701 January 2017 299 6.50 4585 99.61

201702 February 2017 18 0.39 4603 100.00

Sample item 13: Consolidation flag

Cumulative Cumulative

LCWSAM13 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
1 PISA 4352 94.55 4352 94.55
4 Top-up recruitment and Wave 3 251 5.45 4603 100.00

Sample item 14: Method of Wave 3 completion

Cumulative Cumulative

LCWSAM14 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

1 CATI 1556 33.80 1556 33.80

2 CAWI 2900 63.00 4456 96.81

3 Mixed mode 147 3.19 4603 100.00
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Sample item 15: Methodology group (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)

Cumulative Cumulative

LCWSAM15 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
4352 94.55 4352 94.55
1 Group 1 No incentive and no parental consent 1 0.02 4353 94.57
required
3 Group 3 Incentive for completing recruitment 28 0.61 4381 95.18
questionnaire and no parental consent required
4 Group 4 Incentive for completing recruitment 14 0.30 4395 95.48
questionnaire and parental consent required
5 Group 5 Incentive for both recruitment and W3 184 4.00 4579 99.48
questionnaire and no parental consent required
6 Group 6 Incentive for both recruitment and W3 24 0.52 4603 100.00
questionnaire and parental consent required
Derived item: Left school before completing Year 12
Cumulative Cumulative
LCWDV01 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
2900 63.00 2900 63.00
1 Left school before completing Year 12 262 5.69 3162 68.69
2 Completed Year 12 1441 31.31 4603 100.00

Derived item: Online activity flag (most recent access of survey URL)

Cumulative Cumulative

LCWDV02 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
1544 33.54 1544 33.54
1 Clicked on email invitation or reminder 776 16.86 2320 50.40
2 Clicked on LSAY website 1585 34.43 3905 84.84
3 Entered via update details web form 93 2.02 3998 86.86
4 Clicked on link in SMS 135 2.93 4133 89.79
5 Clicked on link sent by interviewer following 470 10.21 4603 100.00
phone contact
Ethics_iii Main activity between August 2015 and October 2016
Cumulative Cumulative
LCWINTR3 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
3983 86.53 3983 86.53
1 Working full time 256 5.56 4239 92.09
2 Working part time 9 0.20 4248 92.29
3 At school / study / training 339 7.36 4587 99.65
4 Home duties/looking after children 2 0.04 4589 99.70
5 Time off - incl. travel or holiday 1 0.02 4590 99.72
6 Ill / unable to work 1 0.02 4591 99.74
95 Other 12 0.26 4603 100.00
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Section A: School

A1 Still at school

Cumulative Cumulative
LCA001 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

321 6.97 321 6.97
1 Graduated 1255 27.26 1576 34.24
2 Left school but didn't graduate 145 3.15 1721 37.39
3 Attending school 2882 62.61 4603 100.00
A2 Month left school
Cumulative Cumulative
LCA002M Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
3203 69.59 3203 69.59
1 January 3 0.07 3206 69.65
2 February 12 0.26 3218 69.91
3 March 13 0.28 3231 70.19
4 April 8 0.17 3239 70.37
5 May 8 0.17 3247 70.54
6 June 17 0.37 3264 70.91
7 July 20 0.43 3284 71.34
8 August 13 0.28 3297 71.63
9 September 204 4.43 3501 76.06
10 October 164 3.56 3665 79.62
11 November 766 16.64 4431 96.26
12 December 149 3.24 4580 99.50
88 Month unknown 23 0.50 4603 100.00

A2 Year left school

Cumulative Cumulative
LCA002Y Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

3203 69.59 3203 69.59

52015 9 0.20 3212 69.78

6 2016 463 10.06 3675 79.84

72017 925 20.10 4600 99.93

88 Year unknown 3 0.07 4603 100.00
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A3 Current school status (if not at school in 2016)

A4 Year returned to school

Cumulative Cumulative
LCA004Y Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

4572 99.33 4572 99.33

6 2016 5 0.11 4577 99.44

72017 24 0.52 4601 99.96

88 Year unknown 2 0.04 4603 100.00

Cumulative Cumulative
LCA003 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
4282 93.03 4282 93.03
1 Still not at school 290 6.30 4572 99.33
2 Returned to school 26 0.56 4598 99.89
3 Returned to school but now left again 5 0.1 4603 100.00
A4 Month returned to school
Cumulative Cumulative
LCA004M Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
4572 99.33 4572 99.33
1 January 5 0.11 4577 99.44
2 February 14 0.30 4591 99.74
3 March 1 0.02 4592 99.76
7 July 2 0.04 4594 99.80
8 August 1 0.02 4595 99.83
9 September 1 0.02 4596 99.85
10 October 3 0.07 4599 99.91
88 Month unknown 4 0.09 4603 100.00

A5 Main reason returned to school

Cumulative Cumulative

LCA005 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

4572 99.33 4572 99.33

1 Will have better work or study opportunities 17 0.37 4589 99.70

2 Didn't like working / Didn't like what | chose to do 2 0.04 4591 99.74
instead

3 Family influenced me to return to school 1 0.02 4592 99.76

4 Other 11 0.24 4603 100.00
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A6 Changed school since last interview
Cumulative Cumulative
LCA006 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
295 6.41 295 6.41
0 No 4157 90.31 4452 96.72
1 Yes 151 3.28 4603 100.00
A7 Month changed schools

Cumulative Cumulative

LCAO07M Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

4452 96.72 4452 96.72

1 January 9 0.20 4461 96.92

2 February 3 0.07 4464 96.98

3 March 1 0.02 4465 97.00

5 May 4 0.09 4469 97.09

6 June 4 0.09 4473 97.18

7 July 3 0.07 4476 97.24

8 August 1 0.02 4477 97.26

9 September 3 0.07 4480 97.33

10 October 6 0.13 4486 97.46

11 November 28 0.61 4514 98.07

12 December 84 1.82 4598 99.89

88 Month unknown 5 0.11 4603 100.00

A7 Year changed schools

Cumulative Cumulative

LCA007Y Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
4452 96.72 4452 96.72

52015 5 0.11 4457 96.83

6 2016 124 2.69 4581 99.52

7 2017 22 0.48 4603 100.00

A8 ACARA code of current/most recent school

Cumulative Cumulative

LCA008 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
4452 96.72 4452 96.72
ACARA school code 151 3.28 4603 100.00
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A8 Derived state of current/most recent school
Cumulative Cumulative
LCA008X Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
4452 96.72 4452 96.72
1 NSW 14 0.30 4466 97.02
2ViC 28 0.61 4494 97.63
3QLb 14 0.30 4508 97.94
4 SA 16 0.35 4524 98.28
5 WA 8 0.17 4532 98.46
6 TAS 53 1.15 4585 99.61
7NT 5 0.11 4590 99.72
8 ACT 13 0.28 4603 100.00
A9 2017 year level
Cumulative Cumulative
LCA009 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
767 16.66 767 16.66
1 Year 9 or below 7 0.15 774 16.82
2 Year 10 5 0.11 779 16.92
3 Year 11 406 8.82 1185 25.74
4 Year 12 3395 73.76 4580 99.50
5 Year 13 23 0.50 4603 100.00
A10 IB program in 2017
Cumulative Cumulative
LCA010 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
779 16.92 779 16.92
0 No 3762 81.73 4541 98.65
1 Yes 62 1.35 4603 100.00
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A11/A12/A13 State (for display of subject lists)
Cumulative Cumulative
LCAO011 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
841 18.27 841 18.27
1 NSW 901 19.57 1742 37.84
2ViIC 846 18.38 2588 56.22
3 QLD 521 11.32 3109 67.54
4 SA 456 9.91 3565 77.45
5 WA 490 10.65 4055 88.09
6 TAS 245 5.32 4300 93.42
7NT 103 2.24 4403 95.66
8 ACT 200 4.34 4603 100.00

A14 VET subjects in 2017

Cumulative Cumulative
LCAO014 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

841 18.27 841 18.27

0 No 2700 58.66 3541 76.93

1Yes 975 21.18 4516 98.11

9 Don't know 87 1.89 4603 100.00

A15 School subject (IB) (1)

Cumulative Cumulative

LCAO015A Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
4541 98.65 4541 98.65
Subject code 62 1.35 4603 100.00

A15 School subject (IB) (2)

Cumulative Cumulative

LCA015B Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
4541 98.65 4541 98.65
Subject code 62 1.35 4603 100.00

A15 School subject (IB) (3)

Cumulative Cumulative

LCA015C Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
4541 98.65 4541 98.65
Subject code 62 1.35 4603 100.00
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A15 School subject (IB) (4)
Cumulative Cumulative
LCA015D Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
4541 98.65 4541 98.65
Subject code 62 1.35 4603 100.00
A15 School subject (IB) (5)
Cumulative Cumulative
LCAO015E Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
4541 98.65 4541 98.65
Subject code 62 1.35 4603 100.00
A15 School subject (IB) (6)
Cumulative Cumulative
LCAO015F Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
4546 98.76 4546 98.76
Subject code 57 1.24 4603 100.00
A16 Number of subjects done this year
Cumulative Cumulative
LCA016 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
779 16.92 779 16.92
1 19 0.41 798 17.34
2 43 0.93 841 18.27
3 125 272 966 20.99
4 643 13.97 1609 34.96
5 1664 36.15 3273 71.11
6 1144 24.85 4417 95.96
7 162 3.52 4579 99.48
8 15 0.33 4594 99.80
9 1 0.02 4595 99.83
10 5 0.11 4600 99.93
98 Refused to supply subject names 3 0.07 4603 100.00
A17 School subject (1)
Cumulative Cumulative
LCAO017A Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
844 18.34 844 18.34
Subject code 3759 81.66 4603 100.00

NCVER
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A17 School subject (2)

Cumulative Cumulative

LCA017B Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

863 18.75 863 18.75

Subject code 3740 81.25 4603 100.00
A17 School subject (3)

Cumulative Cumulative

LCA017C Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

906 19.68 906 19.68

Subject code 3697 80.32 4603 100.00
A17 School subject (4)

Cumulative Cumulative

LCA017D Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

1031 22.40 1031 22.40

Subject code 3572 77.60 4603 100.00
A17 School subject (5)

Cumulative Cumulative

LCAOQ17E Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

1674 36.37 1674 36.37

Subject code 2929 63.63 4603 100.00
A17 School subject (6)

Cumulative Cumulative

LCAO017F Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

3333 72.41 3333 72.41

Subject code 1270 27.59 4603 100.00
A17 School subject (7)

Cumulative Cumulative

LCA017G Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

4420 96.02 4420 96.02

Subject code 183 3.98 4603 100.00
A17 School subject (8)

Cumulative Cumulative

LCAO017H Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

4582 99.54 4582 99.54

Subject code 21 0.46 4603 100.00
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A17 School subject (9)

Cumulative Cumulative

LCA017I Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

4597 99.87 4597 99.87

Subject code 6 0.13 4603 100.00

A17 School subject (10)

Cumulative Cumulative

LCA017J Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

4598 99.89 4598 99.89

Subject code 5 0.11 4603 100.00
A19 Plan to go on to Year 12

Cumulative Cumulative

LCA019 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

1714 37.24 1714 37.24

0 No 8 0.17 1722 37.41

1Yes 2872 62.39 4594 99.80

3 Don't know 9 0.20 4603 100.00

A20 Post-school plans

Cumulative Cumulative

LCA020 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

1695 36.82 1695 36.82

1 Go to university 1687 36.65 3382 73.47

2 Go to TAFE or another training (VET) provider 127 2.76 3509 76.23
3 An apprenticeship 128 2.78 3637 79.01

4 A traineeship 29 0.63 3666 79.64

5 Do some other course or training elsewhere 24 0.52 3690 80.17
6 Work at a job 336 7.30 4026 87.46

7 Take a gap year 290 6.30 4316 93.76

8 Have time off (unspecified - incl. travel) 90 1.96 4406 95.72

95 Other 74 1.61 4480 97.33

99 Don't Know 123 2.67 4603 100.00

NCVER
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A21 Eventual post-school plans
Cumulative Cumulative
LCA021 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
4149 90.14 4149 90.14
1 Go to university 303 6.58 4452 96.72
2 Go to TAFE or another training (VET) provider 15 0.33 4467 97.05
3 An apprenticeship 5 0.1 4472 97.15
4 A traineeship 1 0.02 4473 97.18
5 Do some other course or training elsewhere 7 0.15 4480 97.33
6 Work at a job 53 1.15 4533 98.48
7 Other 30 0.65 4563 99.13
8 Don't Know 40 0.87 4603 100.00

A22a Talked to a teacher, career advisor or counsellor
about career plans

Cumulative Cumulative
LCA022A Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

854 18.55 854 18.55
0 No 731 15.88 1585 34.43
1Yes 3018 65.57 4603 100.00

A22b Listened or talked to someone working in a job you
might like

Cumulative Cumulative
LCA022B Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

854 18.55 854 18.55
0 No 1363 29.61 2217 48.16
1Yes 2386 51.84 4603 100.00

A22c Answered a set of questions to find out about your
interests, strengths or abilities

Cumulative Cumulative
LCA022C Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

854 18.55 854 18.55
0 No 1694 36.80 2548 55.36
1Yes 2055 44.64 4603 100.00

A22d Participated in work experience through school

Cumulative Cumulative
LCA022D Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

854 18.55 854 18.55
0 No 1847 40.13 2701 58.68
1Yes 1902 41.32 4603 100.00
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A22e Attended an organised visit to a workplace

Cumulative Cumulative
LCA022E Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

854 18.55 854 18.55
0 No 2728 59.27 3582 77.82
1Yes 1021 22.18 4603 100.00

A22f Attended a careers information session at a
university or by someone from a university

Cumulative Cumulative
LCAO022F Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

854 18.55 854 18.55
0 No 1258 27.33 2112 45.88
1Yes 2491 54.12 4603 100.00

A22g Attended a careers information session at a TAFE,
or by someone from a TAFE

Cumulative Cumulative
LCA022G Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

854 18.55 854 18.55
0 No 3183 69.15 4037 87.70
1Yes 566 12.30 4603 100.00

A22h Looked on the internet for career information

Cumulative Cumulative
LCA022H Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

854 18.55 854 18.55
0 No 622 13.51 1476 32.07
1Yes 3127 67.93 4603 100.00

A22i Developed a formal plan about your future study
and work

Cumulative Cumulative
LCA022] Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

854 18.55 854 18.55
0 No 2467 53.60 3321 72.15
1Yes 1282 27.85 4603 100.00

NCVER
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A22j Talked to your parents or other family members
about future careers or types of work

Cumulative Cumulative
LCA022J Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

854 18.55 854 18.55
0 No 467 10.15 1321 28.70
1Yes 3282 71.30 4603 100.00

A22k Talked to friends or other students about careers

Cumulative Cumulative
LCA022K Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

854 18.55 854 18.55
0 No 549 11.93 1403 30.48
1Yes 3200 69.52 4603 100.00

A22I Other career-planning activity

Cumulative Cumulative
LCA022L Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

854 18.55 854 18.55
0 No 3556 77.25 4410 95.81
1Yes 193 4.19 4603 100.00
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A23 Most important source of career information (if more than one source)

Cumulative Cumulative

LCA023 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

1011 21.96 1011 21.96

1 Talked to a teacher, career advisor or counsellor 837 18.18 1848 40.15
at your school about your career plans

2 Listened or talked to someone working in a job 439 9.54 2287 49.68
you might like

3 Answered a set of questions to find out about 39 0.85 2326 50.53
your interests, strengths or abilities

4 Participated in work experience through school 229 4.98 2555 55.51

5 Attended an organised visit to a workplace 36 0.78 2591 56.29

6 Attended a careers information session at a 694 15.08 3285 71.37
university, or by someone from a university

7 Attended a careers information session at a 35 0.76 3320 7213
TAFE, or by someone from a TAFE

8 Looked on the internet for career information 446 9.69 3766 81.82

9 Developed a formal plan about your future study 28 0.61 3794 82.42
and work

10 Talked to your parents or other family members 513 11.14 4307 93.57
about future careers or types of work

11 Talked to friends or other students about 127 2.76 4434 96.33
careers

99 Don't know 169 3.67 4603 100.00
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Section B: Transition from school

B1 Year-level when left school

Cumulative Cumulative

LCB001 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
4123 89.57 4123 89.57

1 Year 13 2 0.04 4125 89.62
2 Year 12 409 8.89 4534 98.50
3 Year 11 43 0.93 4577 99.44
4 Year 10 26 0.56 4603 100.00

B2a You had a job, apprenticeship or traineeship to go to

Cumulative Cumulative

LCB002A Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
4458 96.85 4458 96.85

0 No 85 1.85 4543 98.70
1Yes 60 1.30 4603 100.00

B2b You wanted to get a job, apprenticeship, or

traineeship
Cumulative Cumulative
LCB002B Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
4458 96.85 4458 96.85
0 No 84 1.82 4542 98.67
1Yes 61 1.33 4603 100.00

B2c You were not doing very well at school

Cumulative Cumulative

LCB002C Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
4458 96.85 4458 96.85

0 No 92 2.00 4550 98.85
1Yes 53 1.15 4603 100.00

B2d You wanted to do study or training that wasn't

available at school

Cumulative Cumulative

LCB002D Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
4458 96.85 4458 96.85

0 No 104 2.26 4562 99.11
1Yes 41 0.89 4603 100.00
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B2e You didn't like school

Cumulative Cumulative
LCB002E Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

4458 96.85 4458 96.85
0 No 70 1.52 4528 98.37
1Yes 75 1.63 4603 100.00

B2f Financially you couldn't afford to continue

Cumulative Cumulative
